

No. 11-9307

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARMARCION D. HENDERSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SANGITA K. RAO  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Rules involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	8
Argument:	
Under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b), an error is not plain when the law is unsettled at the time the claim of error is forfeited . . . . .	10
A. The structure, text, history, and purposes of Rule 52(b) indicate that an error is not plain when the law is unsettled at the time of forfeiture . . . . .	11
1. Rule 52(b) grants courts the limited authority to correct forfeited errors in exceptional circumstances involving particularly egregious mistakes . . . . .	12
2. The text of Rule 52(b) indicates that an error must be plain when it occurs to qualify for relief . . . . .	18
3. The history of plain-error review and Rule 52(b) confirms that an error must be plain when it occurs to qualify for relief . . . . .	22
4. Requiring an error to be plain at the time it occurs furthers the purposes of the plain-error doctrine . . . . .	27
B. The arguments of petitioner and his amicus that the plainness of an error should be assessed only at the time of review lack merit . . . . .	34
1. This Court in <i>Johnson</i> relaxed the plain-error standard only in cases, unlike this one, where an objection would be pointless under settled contrary law . . . . .	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Principles of retroactivity bear on the existence of error but not on the obviousness of that error . . . . .	39
3. Various policy considerations do not warrant measuring an error’s plainness only at the time of review when the law was unsettled at the time of forfeiture . . . . .	42
Conclusion . . . . .	49
Appendix – Rules involved . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) . . . . .	18, 47
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	37
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905) . . . . .	23
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) . . . . .	26
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909) . . . . .	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) . . . . .	47
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) . . . . .	17
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) . . . . .	26
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	9, 39, 40, 42
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .	47
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 657 (1941) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943) . . . . .	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924) . . . . .	23
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892) . . . . .	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	47
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 398 (1921) . . . . .	23
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson &amp; Co. v. Belt</i> , 187 U.S. 41 (1902) . . . . .	25
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) . . . . .	23
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2382 (2011) . . . . .	6, 17, 30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936) . . . . .	15, 22, 27, 33, 44
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 271 (2011) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 291 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2002) . . .	21
<i>United States v. Cordery</i> , 656 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	34, 43
<i>United States v. David</i> , 83 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-10492 (filed May 22, 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) . . . . .	13, 15, 27, 49
<i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 672 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2012) . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 640 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 834 (2011) . . . . .	43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. King</i> , 559 F.3d 810 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 167 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 606 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2010) . . .	43
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 51 (2009) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Mouling</i> , 557 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 795 (2009) . . . . .	30, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211(1st Cir. 2005) . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 627 F.3d 941 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 77 F.3d 1525 (7th Cir. 1996) . .	43, 45
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 402 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, 545 U.S. 1125 (2005) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 27 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1050 (1994) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Turman</i> , 122 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20, 30
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 651 F.3d 743 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 863 (2011) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) . . . . .	26, 32
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	13, 14, 29, 31

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896) . . . . .	23, 25, 27
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) . . . . .	12

Statutes and rules:

18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) . . . . .	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 1001 . . . . .	35
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(D) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. 3582(a) . . . . .	5, 30
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	47
28 U.S.C. 2255 . . . . .	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46 . . . . .	13
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 1(a)(1) . . . . .	17
Rule 12(e) . . . . .	12
Rule 15(g) . . . . .	12
Rule 29 . . . . .	12
Rule 30(d) . . . . .	12
Rule 32(f) . . . . .	12
Rule 33 . . . . .	26
Rule 33(b) . . . . .	13
Rule 35 . . . . .	5, 6
Rule 35(a) . . . . .	5
Rule 35(c) . . . . .	5
Rule 51(b) . . . . .	12
Rule 52 . . . . .	14
Rule 52(a) . . . . .	14

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 52(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
advisory committee’s note:	
(2002 Amendments) . . . . .	18
(1944 Adoption) . . . . .	22, 25
Rule 52(b) (1950) . . . . .	18
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a) . . . . .	13
Miscellaneous:	
The Advisory Committee on Rules of Criminal Procedure, <i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Preliminary Draft</i> (May 1943), reprinted in 1 <i>Drafting History of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> (Madeleine J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin eds., 1991) . . . . .	24, 25
1 <i>Drafting History of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> (Madeleine J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin eds., 1991) . . . . .	24
Toby J. Heytens, <i>Managing Transitional Moments in Criminal Cases</i> , 115 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 922 (2006) . . . . .	13, 29, 31, 40, 41
Alison L. LaCroix, <i>Temporal Imperialism</i> , 158 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1329 (2010) . . . . .	41
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeiture of Federal Rights</i> , 99 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1128 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>The Cambridge Encyclopedia of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 2003) . . . . .	19
